C
a
p
it
a
l
R
e
c
e
ip
ts

R
e
se
rv
e

C
a
p
it
a
l
G
ra
n
ts

U
n
a
p
p
li
e
d

M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
in

U
n
u
sa
b
le
 R
e
se
rv
e
s

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment

Account:

Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement:

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non current assets (18,167) 0 0 18,167 1 0 0 (1) (18,166) 0 0 18,166

Capital grants and contributions applied 18,632 0 538 (19,170) (1) 0 0 1 18,631 0 538 (19,169)

Adjustments primarily involving the Pensions Reserve:

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited/credited to

the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (Note 42)
(17,214) 0 0 17,214 (2,945) 0 0 2,945 (20,159) 0 0 20,159

Total Adjustments (16,749) 0 538 16,211 (2,945) 0 0 2,945 (19,694) 0 538 19,156

As previously stated 2012/13 Restatement As restated 2012/13

Effect of the IAS 19 Pension Restatement on Note 12 – Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

As previously As restated

stated 2012/13 Restatement 2012/13

£'000 £'000 £'000

Interest payable and similar charges 6,730 0 6,730

Pensions Interest Cost and Expected Return on Pensions Assets 3,111 2,945 6,056

Interest receivable and similar income (682) 0 (682)

9,159 2,945 12,104

28

Effect of the IAS 19 Pension Restatement on Note 26 – Unusable Reserves

As previously As restated

Pensions Reserve stated 2012/13 Restatement 2012/13

£'000 £'000 £'000

Balance 1 April (128,153) 0 (128,153)

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit

liability/(assets)
(40,951) 2,945 (38,006)

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits

debited or credited to the Surplus or Deficit on

the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement

(17,214) (2,945) (20,159)

Employer's pensions contributions and direct

payments to pensioners payable in the year
18,139 0 18,139

Balance 31 March (168,179) 0 (168,179)

Effect of the IAS 19 Pension Restatement on Note 27a – Cash Flow Statement:
Adjustments to Net Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services for Non-Cash
Movements

 As previously
stated 31
March 2013

Restatement
2013

As restated
31 March
2013

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Depreciation (11,430) 0 (11,430)

Impairment and downward valuations (6,735) 0 (6,735)

(Increase)/Decrease in Creditors (15,958) 0 (15,958)

Increase/(Decrease) in Debtors 16,063 0 16,063

Increase/(Decrease) in Stock (123) 0 (123)

Pension Liability 925 (2,945) (2,020)

Carrying amount of non-current assets sold (813) 0 (813)

Other non-cash items charged to net
surplus/deficit on the provision of services

(3,544) 0 (3,544)

 (21,615) (2,945) (24,560)

29

Effect of the IAS 19 Pension Restatement on Note 30 – Amounts reported for resource allocation decisions

G
ro
ss

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

In
c
o
m
e

N
e
t

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

In
c
o
m
e

N
e
t

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

G
ro
ss

In
c
o
m
e

N
e
t

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financing and Investment Income and expenditure

3,111 0 3,111 2,945 0 2,945 6,056 0 6,056

(Surplus)/Deficit on the provision of services 375,463 0 (8,185) 2,945 0 2,945 378,408 0 (5,240)

RestatementAs previously stated 2012/13 As restated 2012/13

Pensions Interest Cost and Expected Return on

Pensions Assets

30

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT HAVE NOT YET BEEN
ADOPTED

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 has introduced several
changes in accounting policies which will be required from 1 April 2014. The changes are as follows:

IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements  (May 2011)
This change in the accounting policy has introduced a new definition of control, which is used to determine which

[…]

monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2013 As at 31 March 2014
 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 10,695
Cash balances 17,316 15,452
Fixed interest securities 157,644 194,386
Total 182,426 220,353

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of net assets
available to pay benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the fund’s risk management strategy. The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange
rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change
in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying
amount as at
31 March 2014

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 10,695 107 (107)
Cash balances 15,452 155 (155)
Fixed interest securities* 194,386 (1,108) 1,108
Total change in assets available 220,533 (846) 846

Asset type Carrying

amount as at
31 March 2013

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 75 (75)
Cash balances 17,316 173 (173)
Fixed interest securities* 157,644 851 (851)
Total change in assets available 182,426 1,099 (1,099)

* A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does have a partial impact as calculated in the
tables above.

104

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are
denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the fund (£UK). The fund holds assets
denominated in currencies other than £UK.